www.dacbond.com 888-824-2663
Kean University (NJ)

The Bergen County Improvement Authority, NJ (Bergen County, New Jersey) Revenue Bonds, Series 2010A (Kean University Foundation, Inc. Project), $18,700,000,
Dated: December 9, 2010

The Bergen County Improvement Authority, NJ (Bergen County, New Jersey) Revenue Bonds, Series 2010B (Federally Taxable) (Kean University Foundation, Inc.
Project), $65,000, Dated: December 9, 2010 Matured 12/1/2013

New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Refunding Bonds, Kean University Issue, Series 2009 A, $179,380,000, Dated: June 24, 2009

New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Kean University Issue, Series 2007 D, $117,795,000, Dated: April 13, 2007

New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Kean University Issue, Series 2005 B, $101,915,000, Dated: December 8, 2005

New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Kean University Issue, Series 2003D, $75,000,000, Dated: September 30, 2003

New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Kean University Issue, Series 1998 B, $9,595,000, Dated: February 15, 1998

Series 2003D, 1998AB
Tuition and Fees

TUITION, REQUIRED FEES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

Undergraduate Part-Time In-State Out-of-State

(per credit - less than 12 credits)

Tuition $230 S400
General Service Fee S44 S44
Student Activity Fee S5 S5
University Center Fee S7 S7
Technology Fee S6 S6
Library Improvement Fee S2 S2
Capital Debt Service Fee S47 S47
Athletic/Recreation Fee S9 S9
Total $350 $520

Undergraduate Full-Time
2 through 19 credits per semester)

Tuition $3,205.50 $6,000
General Service Fee $498 $498
Student Activity Fee $63.75 $64
University Center Fee $105 $105
Technology Fee $90 $90
Library Improvement Fee $30 $30
Capital Debt Service Fee $705 $705
Athletic/Recreation Fee $135 $135
Total $4,832.25 $7,627

Graduate Part-Time
(per credit - less than 9 credits)

Tuition $500 $614
General Service Fee S44 S44
Student Activity Fee S5 S5
University Center Fee S7 S7
Technology Fee S6 S6
Library Improvement Fee S2 S2
Capital Debt Service Fee S47 S47
Athletic/Recreation Fee S9 $S9
Total $620 $734
Full-Time, In-State (per year) $13,612.80

Full-Time, Out-of-State (per year) $17,477



Series 2003D, 1998AB
Tuition and Fees

TUITION, REQUIRED FEES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012

Undergraduate Part-Time
(per credit - less than 12 credits)
Tuition
General Service Fee
Student Activity Fee
University Center Fee
Technology Fee
Library Improvement Fee
Capital Debt Service Fee
Athletic/Recreation Fee
Total

Undergraduate Full-Time
2 through 19 credits per semester)

Tuition

General Service Fee
Student Activity Fee
University Center Fee
Technology Fee

Library Improvement Fee
Capital Debt Service Fee
Athletic/Recreation Fee
Total

Graduate Part-Time
(per credit - less than 9 credits)
Tuition
General Service Fee
Student Activity Fee
University Center Fee
Technology Fee
Library Improvement Fee
Capital Debt Service Fee
Athletic/Recreation Fee
Total

Full-Time, In-State (per year)
Full-Time, Out-of-State (per year)

In-State

$260
$49
$5
S7
$6
S2
$47

$385

$3,331
$565
$64
$105
$90
$30
$705
$135
$5,025

$550
$49
$5
S7
$6
S2
$47
$9
$675

$14,151

Out-of-State

$440
$49
S5
S7
S6
S2
$47
]
$565

$6,237
$565
$64
$105
$90
$30
$705
$135
$7,931

$674
$49
$5
s7
$6
$2
$47
$9
$799

$18,167



Series 2003D, 1998AB
Tuition and Fees

TUITION, REQUIRED FEES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013

Undergraduate Part-Time
(per credit - less than 12 credits)
Tuition
General Service Fee
Student Activity Fee
University Center Fee
Technology Fee
Library Improvement Fee
Capital Debt Service Fee
Athletic/Recreation Fee
Total

Undergraduate Full-Time
2 through 19 credits per semester)

Tuition

General Service Fee
Student Activity Fee
University Center Fee
Technology Fee

Library Improvement Fee
Capital Debt Service Fee
Athletic/Recreation Fee
Total

Graduate Part-Time
(per credit - less than 9 credits)
Tuition
General Service Fee
Student Activity Fee
University Center Fee
Technology Fee
Library Improvement Fee
Capital Debt Service Fee
Athletic/Recreation Fee
Total

Full-Time, In-State (per year)
Full-Time, Out-of-State (per year)

In-State

$270
$49
$5
S7
$6
S2
$52

$400

$3,463
$565
$64
$105
$90
$30
$774
$135
$5,225

$572
$49
$5
S7
$6
S2
$52
$9
$702

$14,709

Out-of-State

$457
$49
$5
s7
$6
$2
$52
$9
$587

$6,484
$565
$64
$105
$90
$30
$774
$135
$8,246

$701
$49
$5
s7
$6
$2
$52
$9
$831

$18,884



Series 2003D, 1998AB
Tuition and Fees

TUITION, REQUIRED FEES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

Undergraduate Part-Time
(per credit - less than 12 credits)
Tuition
General Service Fee
Student Activity Fee
University Center Fee
Technology Fee
Library Improvement Fee
Capital Debt Service Fee
Athletic/Recreation Fee
Total

Undergraduate Full-Time
2 through 19 credits per semester)

Tuition

General Service Fee
Student Activity Fee
University Center Fee
Technology Fee

Library Improvement Fee
Capital Debt Service Fee
Athletic/Recreation Fee
Total

Graduate Part-Time
(per credit - less than 9 credits)
Tuition
General Service Fee
Student Activity Fee
University Center Fee
Technology Fee
Library Improvement Fee
Capital Debt Service Fee
Athletic/Recreation Fee
Total

Full-Time, In-State (per year)
Full-Time, Out-of-State (per year)

In-State

278
53

[e) BN

52

413

3566
620
63.75
105

90

30

774

135
5383.75

589
53

[e) BN

52

723

15149

Out-of-State

471
53

~

N

605

6677.5
620
63.75
105

90

30

774

135
8495.25

722
53

~

N

856

19449



Series 2003D, 1998AB
Tuition and Fees

TUITION, REQUIRED FEES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

Undergraduate Part-Time In-State Out-of-State

(per credit - less than 12 credits)

Tuition $286 $485
General Service Fee $53 $53
Student Activity Fee S5 S5
University Center Fee s7 S7
Technology Fee S6 S6
Library Improvement Fee S$2 S2
Capital Debt Service Fee $56 $56
Athletic/Recreation Fee $9 )
Total $424 $623

Undergraduate Full-Time
2 through 19 credits per semester)

Tuition $3,673 $6,877
General Service Fee $620 $620
Student Activity Fee S64 S64
University Center Fee $105 $105
Technology Fee $90 $90
Library Improvement Fee $S30 $30
Capital Debt Service Fee $831 $831
Athletic/Recreation Fee $135 $135
Total $5,547 $8,751

Graduate Part-Time
(per credit - less than 9 credits)

Tuition $607 $744
General Service Fee $53 $53
Student Activity Fee S5 S5
University Center Fee s7 S7
Technology Fee S6 S6
Library Improvement Fee S$2 S2
Capital Debt Service Fee $56 $56
Athletic/Recreation Fee $9 )
Total $745 $882
Full-Time, In-State (per year) $15,602

Full-Time, Out-of-State (per year) $20,030

Series 1998AB
Tuition and Fees

STUDENT HOUSING ROOM RENTAL RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

Avg Rate (per year Apartments and Dormitories

$4,237 Per person for rooms with capacity of two persons
$3,919 Per person for single occupancy of a room with capacity of two persons
$4,460 Per person for rooms with capacity of one person

The University provides meal plan for residents at a cost of $2950.00 (FR) & $2064.00 (SO.JR.SR) per year



Series 1998AB
Tuition and Fees

STUDENT HOUSING ROOM RENTAL RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012

Avg Rate (per year

$4,420

$4,069

54,641

Apartments and Dormitories

Per person for rooms with capacity of two persons
Per person for single occupancy of a room with capacity of two persons
Per person for rooms with capacity of one person

The University provides meal plan for residents at a cost of $3038.00 (FR) & $2126.00 (SO.JR.SR) per year

Series 1998AB
Tuition and Fees

STUDENT HOUSING ROOM RENTAL RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013

Avg Rate (per year

$3,048

$4,463

$4,527

$4,780

Apartments and Dormitories

Per person for rooms with capacity of three persons

Per person for rooms with capacity of two persons

Per person for single occupancy of a room with capacity of two persons
Per person for rooms with capacity of one person

The University provides meal plan for residents at a cost of $3130.00 (FR) & $2190.00 (SO.JR.SR) per year

Series 1998AB
Tuition and Fees

STUDENT HOUSING ROOM RENTAL RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

Avg Rate (per year

$3,140

$4,597

$4,663

$4,923

Apartments and Dormitories

Per person for rooms with capacity of three persons

Per person for rooms with capacity of two persons

Per person for single occupancy of a room with capacity of two persons
Per person for rooms with capacity of one person

The University provides meal plan for residents at a cost of $3224.00 (FR) & $2256.00 (SO.JR.SR) per year

Series 1998AB
Tuition and Fees

STUDENT HOUSING ROOM RENTAL RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

Avg Rate (per year

$3,202

$4,802

$4,756

$5,021

Apartments and Dormitories

Per person for rooms with capacity of three persons

Per person for rooms with capacity of two persons

Per person for single occupancy of a room with capacity of two persons
Per person for rooms with capacity of one person

The University provides meal plan for residents at a cost of $3320.00 (FR) & $2324.00 (SO.JR.SR) per year



