

# **Kean University (NJ)**

The Bergen County Improvement Authority, NJ (Bergen County, New Jersey) Revenue Bonds, Series 2010A (Kean University Foundation, Inc. Project), \$18,700,000, Dated: December 9, 2010

The Bergen County Improvement Authority, NJ (Bergen County, New Jersey) Revenue Bonds, Series 2010B (Federally Taxable) (Kean University Foundation, Inc. Project), \$65,000, Dated: December 9, 2010 Matured 12/1/2013

New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Refunding Bonds, Kean University Issue, Series 2009 A, \$179,380,000, Dated: June 24, 2009

New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Kean University Issue, Series 2007 D, \$117,795,000, Dated: April 13, 2007

New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Kean University Issue, Series 2005 B, \$101,915,000, Dated: December 8, 2005

New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Kean University Issue, Series 2003D, \$75,000,000, Dated: September 30, 2003

New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Kean University Issue, Series 1998 B, \$9,595,000, Dated: February 15, 1998

Series 2003D, 1998AB Tuition and Fees

#### **TUITION, REQUIRED FEES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011**

Undergraduate Part-Time	<u>In-State</u>	Out-of-State
(per credit - less than 12 credits)		
Tuition	\$230	\$400
General Service Fee	\$44	\$44
Student Activity Fee	\$5	\$5
University Center Fee	\$7	\$7
Technology Fee	\$6	\$6
Library Improvement Fee	\$2	\$2
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$47	\$47
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$9	\$9
Total	\$350	\$520
Undergraduate Full-Time		
2 through 19 credits per semester)		
Tuition	\$3,205.50	\$6,000
General Service Fee	\$498	\$498
Student Activity Fee	\$63.75	\$64
University Center Fee	\$105	\$105
Technology Fee	\$90	\$90
Library Improvement Fee	\$30	\$30
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$705	\$705
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$135	\$135
Total	\$4,832.25	\$7,627
Graduate Part-Time		
(per credit - less than 9 credits)		
Tuition	\$500	\$614
General Service Fee	\$44	\$44
Student Activity Fee	\$5	\$5
University Center Fee	\$7	\$7
Technology Fee	\$6	\$6
Library Improvement Fee	\$2	\$2
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$47	\$47
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$9	\$9
Total	\$620	\$734
Full-Time, In-State (per year)	\$13,612.80	
Full-Time, Out-of-State (per year)		\$17,477

## TUITION, REQUIRED FEES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012

Undergraduate Part-Time	In-State	Out-of-State
(per credit - less than 12 credits)		
Tuition	\$260	\$440
General Service Fee	\$49	\$49
Student Activity Fee	\$5	\$5
University Center Fee	\$7	\$7
Technology Fee	\$6	\$6
Library Improvement Fee	\$2	\$2
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$47	\$47
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$9	\$9
Total	\$385	\$565
Undergraduate Full-Time		
2 through 19 credits per semester)		
Tuition	\$3,331	\$6,237
General Service Fee	\$565	\$565
Student Activity Fee	\$64	\$64
University Center Fee	\$105	\$105
Technology Fee	\$90	\$90
Library Improvement Fee	\$30	\$30
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$705	\$705
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$135	\$135
Total	\$5,025	\$7,931
Graduate Part-Time		
(per credit - less than 9 credits)	4==0	4
Tuition	\$550	\$674
General Service Fee	\$49	\$49
Student Activity Fee	\$5	\$5
University Center Fee	\$7	\$7
Technology Fee	\$6	\$6
Library Improvement Fee	\$2	\$2
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$47	\$47
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$9	\$9
Total	\$675	\$799
Full-Time, In-State (per year)	\$14,151	
Full-Time, Out-of-State (per year)	, , , -	\$18,167

## TUITION, REQUIRED FEES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013

Undergraduate Part-Time	<u>In-State</u>	Out-of-State
(per credit - less than 12 credits)	<u> </u>	
Tuition	\$270	\$457
General Service Fee	\$49	\$49
Student Activity Fee	\$5	\$5
University Center Fee	\$7	\$7
Technology Fee	\$6	\$6
Library Improvement Fee	\$2	\$2
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$52	\$52
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$9	\$9
Total	\$400	\$587
Undergraduate Full-Time		
2 through 19 credits per semester)		
Tuition	\$3,463	\$6,484
General Service Fee	\$565	\$565
Student Activity Fee	\$64	\$64
University Center Fee	\$105	\$105
Technology Fee	\$90	\$90
Library Improvement Fee	\$30	\$30
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$774	\$774
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$135	\$135
Total	\$5,225	\$8,246
Graduate Part-Time		
(per credit - less than 9 credits)	4	4-0.
Tuition	\$572	\$701
General Service Fee	\$49	\$49
Student Activity Fee	\$5	\$5
University Center Fee	\$7	\$7
Technology Fee	\$6	\$6
Library Improvement Fee	\$2	\$2
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$52	\$52
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$9	. \$9
Total	\$702	\$831
Full-Time, In-State (per year)	\$14,709	
Full-Time, Out-of-State (per year)	. ,	\$18,884

## TUITION, REQUIRED FEES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

Undergraduate Part-Time	<u>In-State</u>	Out-of-State
(per credit - less than 12 credits)		
Tuition	278	471
General Service Fee	53	53
Student Activity Fee	5	5
University Center Fee	7	7
Technology Fee	6	6
Library Improvement Fee	3	2
Capital Debt Service Fee	52	52
Athletic/Recreation Fee	9	9
Total	413	605
Undergraduate Full-Time		
2 through 19 credits per semester)		
Tuition	3566	6677.5
General Service Fee	620	620
Student Activity Fee	63.75	63.75
University Center Fee	105	105
Technology Fee	90	90
Library Improvement Fee	30	30
Capital Debt Service Fee	774	774
Athletic/Recreation Fee	135	135
Total	5383.75	8495.25
<b>Graduate Part-Time</b>		
(per credit - less than 9 credits)		
Tuition	589	722
General Service Fee	53	53
Student Activity Fee	5	5
University Center Fee	7	7
Technology Fee	6	6
Library Improvement Fee	2	2
Capital Debt Service Fee	52	52
Athletic/Recreation Fee	9	9
Total	723	856
Full-Time, In-State (per year)	15149	
Full-Time, Out-of-State (per year)		19449

## TUITION, REQUIRED FEES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

Undergraduate Part-Time	<u>In-State</u>	Out-of-State
(per credit - less than 12 credits)		
Tuition	\$286	\$485
General Service Fee	\$53	\$53
Student Activity Fee	\$5	\$5
University Center Fee	\$7	\$7
Technology Fee	\$6	\$6
Library Improvement Fee	\$2	\$2
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$56	\$56
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$9	\$9
Total	\$424	\$623
Undergraduate Full-Time		
2 through 19 credits per semester)		
Tuition	\$3,673	\$6,877
General Service Fee	\$620	\$620
Student Activity Fee	\$64	\$64
University Center Fee	\$105	\$105
Technology Fee	\$90	\$90
Library Improvement Fee	\$30	\$30
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$831	\$831
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$135	\$135
Total	\$5,547	\$8,751
<b>Graduate Part-Time</b>		
(per credit - less than 9 credits)		
Tuition	\$607	\$744
General Service Fee	\$53	\$53
Student Activity Fee	\$5	\$5
University Center Fee	\$7	\$7
Technology Fee	\$6	\$6
Library Improvement Fee	\$2	\$2
Capital Debt Service Fee	\$56	\$56
Athletic/Recreation Fee	\$9	\$9
Total	\$745	\$882
Full-Time, In-State (per year)	\$15,602	
Full-Time, Out-of-State (per year)	, -,	\$20,030

Series 1998AB **Tuition and Fees** 

## STUDENT HOUSING ROOM RENTAL RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

Avg Rate (per year)	Apartments and Dormitories
\$4,237	Per person for rooms with capacity of two persons
\$3,919	Per person for single occupancy of a room with capacity of two persons
\$4,460	Per person for rooms with capacity of one person

The University provides meal plan for residents at a cost of \$2950.00 (FR) & \$2064.00 (SO.JR.SR) per year

#### STUDENT HOUSING ROOM RENTAL RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012

Avg Rate (per year)	Apartments and Dormitories
\$4,420 \$4,069 \$4,641	Per person for rooms with capacity of two persons Per person for single occupancy of a room with capacity of two persons Per person for rooms with capacity of one person

The University provides meal plan for residents at a cost of \$3038.00 (FR) & \$2126.00 (SO.JR.SR) per year

Series 1998AB

**Tuition and Fees** 

#### STUDENT HOUSING ROOM RENTAL RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013

Avg Rate (per year)	Apartments and Dormitories
\$3,048 \$4,463 \$4,527 \$4,780	Per person for rooms with capacity of three persons Per person for rooms with capacity of two persons Per person for single occupancy of a room with capacity of two persons Per person for rooms with capacity of one person

The University provides meal plan for residents at a cost of \$3130.00 (FR) & \$2190.00 (SO.JR.SR) per year

Series 1998AB

**Tuition and Fees** 

#### STUDENT HOUSING ROOM RENTAL RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

Avg Rate (per year)	Apartments and Dormitories
\$3,140	Per person for rooms with capacity of three persons
\$4,597	Per person for rooms with capacity of two persons
\$4,663	Per person for single occupancy of a room with capacity of two persons
\$4,923	Per person for rooms with capacity of one person

The University provides meal plan for residents at a cost of \$3224.00 (FR) & \$2256.00 (SO.JR.SR) per year

Series 1998AB

**Tuition and Fees** 

#### STUDENT HOUSING ROOM RENTAL RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

Avg Rate (per year)	<b>Apartments and Dormitories</b>
\$3,202	Per person for rooms with capacity of three persons
\$4,802	Per person for rooms with capacity of two persons
\$4,756	Per person for single occupancy of a room with capacity of two persons
\$5,021	Per person for rooms with capacity of one person

The University provides meal plan for residents at a cost of \$3320.00 (FR) & \$2324.00 (SO.JR.SR) per year